monopoly
practices

Potential
negative

Anti-competitive
behaviour and
monopoly practices with
negative impacts on the
economy and on the
markets

GRI 206: Anti-
competitive
behaviour (2016)

Caused by
the Group

167PANARIAGROUP / SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

6
3 Environmental data

The scope of the environmental figures refers to the Group companies that operate
production sites, with the exception of Steuler Fliesengruppe as it was acquired by the
Group at the end of December 2023. Companies with only commercial offices, Gres
Panaria Central Europe GmbH and Montanari Ceramiche S.r.l., are excluded, since they
are not considered relevant to an understanding of the Group corporate activities and of
its impact.

12. Following a process to improve the reporting system, the figure for self-produced electricity in Sassuolo has been restated from that published in the previous Sustainability
 Report. For previously published figures, please refer to the 2022 Sustainability Report.

ENERGY CONSUMPTION
Total energy consumption by source (renewable and non-renewable)

   2022 2023
 IT PT US TOTAL12  IT PT US TOTAL

Total energy consumption (GJ) 1,652,407,22 786,692 587,681 3,026,760 1,217,405 955,430 487,986 2,660,820

of which:

from renewable sources (GJ) 1,370 - - 1,37012 943 6,546 - 7,489

from non-renewable sources (GJ) 1,651,037 786,692 587,681 3,025,390 1,216,462 948,884 487,986 2,653,331

Total energy consumption by type

   2022 2023
 IT PT US TOTAL12  IT PT US TOTAL

Total energy consumption (GJ) 1,652,407,22 786,692 587,681 3,026,760 1,217,405 955,430 487,986 2,660,820

of which:

Electricity purchased (GJ) 276,450 148,907 106,842 532,199 218,677 170,174 92,534 481,386

Electricity self-generated from
renewable sources (GJ) 1,370 - - 1,370 943 6,546 - 7,489

Natural gas (GJ) 1,350,642 630,855 478,197 2,459,695 975,677 770,870 392,826 2,139,373

LPG (GJ) - 75 657 732 - 144 391 535

Diesel for industrial vehicles (GJ) 14,523 1,762 1,809 18,094 12,102 2,248 2,049 16,400

Petrol for industrial vehicles (GJ) - - - - - - - -

Diesel for car fleet (GJ) 8,650 4,263 - 12,913 8,819 4,561 - 13,380

Petrol for cat fleet (GJ) 772 831 155 1,758 1,185 886 185 2,257

168 PANARIAGROUP / SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Total direct and indirect emissions

   2022 2023
 IT PT US TOTAL  IT PT US TOTAL

Direct emissions - Scope 1
(tCO2e) Energy 77,570 35,926 26,940 140,436 56,508 43,966 22,296 122,771

Direct emissions - Scope 1
(tCO2e) Raw
material processing13

607 2,828 196 3,630 456 2,246 107 2,808

Direct emissions - Scope 1
(tCO2e) Total 78,177 38,754 27,136 144,066 56,965 46,212 22,403 125,579

Indirect emissions - Scope 2
(tCO2e) - Location-based14 24,189 11,375 11,100 46,664 19,134 12,999 9,613 41,747

Indirect emissions - Scope 2
(tCO2e) - Market-based14 35,094 11,623 11,100 57,816 27,760 21,083 9,613 58,456

EMISSIONS

NOx, SOx and other polluting emissions

   2022 2023
t/year t/year

NOx 87.7 76

SOx 23.8 19.4

Persistent organic pollutants (POPs) - -

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) 65.9 67.3

Hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) 3.1 2.8

Particulate matter (PM) 44.5 48.1

Other emission standard categories identified in the applicable legislation 35.7 31.7

Conversion factors

2022 2023
LOWER CALORIFIC VALUE OF FUELS LCV LCV

Natural gas (GJ/m3) 0.036 0.036

LPG (GJ/ton) 45.94 45.96

Diesel (GJ/ton) 42.60 42.73

Petrol (GJ/ton) 43.62 43.18

[…]

Staff leasing workers 2 1 3 2 1 3

Apprentices - - - - - -

Interns/trainees - - - - - -

GERMANY 5 - 5 5 1 6

Employees 5 - 5 5 1 6

Staff leasing workers - - - - - -

Apprentices - - - - - -

Stagisti/tirocinanti - - - - - -

GROUP TOTAL 1,379 574 1,953 1,413 583 1,996

Employees 1,188 532 1,720 1,254 551 1,850

Staff leasing workers 191 41 232 159 30 189

Apprentices - - - - - -

Interns/trainees - 1 1 - 2 2

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

6
4 Human resources data

The scope of figures on human resources, including health and safety aspects, refers to
Group companies consolidated using the full consolidation method in the Consolidated
Financial Statements, with the exception of Steuler Fliesengruppe as it was acquired by
the Group at the end of December 2023. Figures are stated in headcounts.

15. Following a process to improve the reporting system, the figures on the gender breakdown of Portuguese employees has been restated from those published in the previous
 Sustainability Report. For previously published figures, please refer to the 2022 Sustainability Report.

176 PANARIAGROUP / SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Number of employees by country, gender and type of contract as at 31 December

2022 2023
Men Women Total Men Women Total

ITALY 488 261 749 493 252 745

Permanent employees 487 257 744 491 251 742

Fixed-term contract employees 1 4 5 2 1 3

Non-guaranteed hours - - - - - -

PORTUGAL15 329 122 451 412 150 562

Permanent employees 295 116 411 372 137 509

Fixed-term contract employees 34 6 40 40 13 53

Non-guaranteed hours - - - - - -

US 339 142 481 315 142 457

Permanent employees 339 142 481 315 142 457

Fixed-term contract employees - - - - - -

Non-guaranteed hours - - - - - -

INDIA 28 6 34 29 6 35

Permanent employees 28 6 34 29 6 35

Fixed-term contract employees - - - - - -

Non-guaranteed hours - - - - - -

GERMANY 5 - 5 5 1 6

Permanent employees 5 - 5 5 1 6

Fixed-term contract employees - - - - - -

Non-guaranteed hours - - - - - -

GROUP TOTAL 860 409 1,269 1,254 551 1,850

Permanent employees 859 405 1,264 1,212 537 1,749

Fixed-term contract employees 35 10 5 42 14 45

Non-guaranteed hours - - - - - -

Number of Part-Time and Full-Time employees by gender as at 31 December

2022 2023
Men Women Total Men Women Total

ITALY 488 261 749 493 252 745

Full-time 483 219 219 489 210 699

Part-time 5 42 47 4 42 46

PORTUGAL15 329 122 451 412 150 562

Full-time 329 122 451 412 150 562

Part-time - - - - - -

US 339 142 481 315 142 457

Full-time 336 140 476 312 141 453

Part-time 3 - 5 3 1 4

INDIA 28 2 34 29 6 35

Full-time 28 6 34 29 6 35

Part-time - 6 - - - -

GERMANY 5 - 5 5 1 6

Full-time 5 - 5 5 1 6

Part-time - - - - - -

GROUP TOTAL 1,189 531 1,254 1,254 551 1,805

Full-time 1,181 487 1,247 1,247 508 1,755

Part-time 8 44 7 7 43 50

177PANARIAGROUP / SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Number of employees by employee category and gender as at 31 December

2022 2023
Men Women Total Men Women Total

ITALY 488 261 749 493 252 745

Senior managers 32 - 32 30 - 30

White-collar workers 160 115 275 160 112 272

Blue-collar workers 296 146 442 303 140 443

PORTUGAL15 329 122 451 412 1,502 562

Senior managers 10 3 13 14 3 17

White-collar workers 41 61 102 54 66 120

Blue-collar workers 278 58 336 344 81 425

US 339 142 481 315 142 457

Senior managers 15 8 23 20 7 27

White-collar workers 88 101 189 90 102 192

Blue-collar workers 236 33 269 205 33 238

INDIA 28 6 34 29 6 35

Senior managers 2 1 3 2 1 3

White-collar workers 18 5 23 19 5 24

Blue-collar workers 8 - 8 8 - 8

GERMANY 5 - 5 5 1 6

Senior managers 1 - 1 1 - 1

White-collar workers 4 - 4 4 1 5

Blue-collar workers - - - - - -

GROUP TOTAL 1,189 531 1,720 1,254 551 1,805

Senior managers 60 12 72 67 11 78

White-collar workers 311 282 593 327 286 613

Blue-collar workers 818 237 1,055 860 254 1,114

Number of employees by employee category and age as at 31 December

2022 2023
<30 30-50 >50 Total <30 30-50 >50 Total

ITALY 33 371 345 749 40 349 356 745

Senior managers - 8 24 32 - 9 21 30

White-collar workers 13 154 108 275 11 149 112 272

Blue-collar workers 20 209 213 442 29 191 223 443

PORTUGAL 39 239 173 451 49 279 234 451

Senior managers - 7 6 13 - 8 9 17

White-collar workers 9 61 32 102 10 72 38 120

Blue-collar workers 30 171 135 336 39 199 187 425

US 82 248 151 481 61 244 152 457

Senior managers - 14 9 23 - 15 12 27

White-collar workers 18 96 75 189 25 94 73 192

Blue-collar workers 64 138 67 269 36 135 67 238

INDIA 4 27 3 34 4 27 4 35

Senior managers - 2 1 3 - 1 2 3

White-collar workers 4 17 2 23 2 21 1 24

Blue-collar workers - 8 - 8 2 5 1 8

GERMANY 1 2 2 5 1 3 2 6

Senior managers - - 1 1 - - 1 1

White-collar workers 1 2 1 4 1 3 1 5

Blue-collar workers - - - - - - - -

GROUP TOTAL 158 885 672 1,715 155 902 748 1,805

Senior managers - 31 41 71 - 33 45 78

White-collar workers 45 330 218 589 49 339 225 613

Blue-collar workers 114 526 415 1,055 106 530 478 1,114

178 PANARIAGROUP / SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

Number of protected class employees by category and gender as at 31 December16

2022 2023
Men Women Total Men Women Total

ITALY 19 13 32 18 11 29

Senior managers - - - - - -

White-collar workers 2 3 5 2 2 4

Blue-collar workers 17 10 27 16 9 25

PORTUGAL - - - - - -

Senior managers - - - - - -

White-collar workers - - - - - -

Blue-collar workers - - - - - -

US 4 2 6 4 2 6

Senior managers - - - - - -

White-collar workers 1 2 3 1 2 3

Blue-collar workers 3 - 3 3 - 3

INDIA - - - - - -

Senior managers - - - - - -

White-collar workers - - - - - -